

Wednesday, September 27, 2023

RESOLUTION NO. 150-23

Offered by Councilor **LAW** Seconded by Councilor

WHEREAS, The Glen Ridge Public Works Department has determined that there is a need to purchase a new 2023 John Deere Gator XUV835M; and,

WHEREAS, The purchase of goods and services by local contracting units is authorized by the Local Public Contracts Law, N.J.S.A. 40A:11-12; and,

WHEREAS, Deere & Company of 2000 John Deere Run of Cary, North Carolina 27513 has a cooperative purchasing agreement with the Educational Services Commission of New Jersey (22/23-12 (PG of CG22); and,

WHEREAS, The Chief Finance Officer certified the availability of funds for this contract from the capital fund.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Glen Ridge, New Jersey do hereby approve the purchase of the new 2023 John Deere Gator XUV835M from John Deere in the amount of **\$37,578.06**.